Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02)	110 00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATEN	TS ONLY
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: SmartPatents, Inc.
1) Waverley Holdings, Inc.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🖂 Assignment 🗀 Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 1975 Landings Drive
□ Other	
	City: Mountain View State: CA Zip: 94043
Execution Date: July 1, 1997	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new app	lication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,389,434 B1
Additional numbers a	ttached? ☐ Yes ဩ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: c/o	☑ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.	
	19-0036
City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20005-3934	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature,	<u> </u>
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in is a true copy of the original document.	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy
Jeffrey S. Weaver	July S. W- B-11-04
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cove Mail documents to be recorded with	r sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

ell documenta to ba recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patenta & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

295,789

PATENT REEL: 015017 FRAME: 0464

4... j

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Waverley Holdings. Inc. (the "Assignor") hereby sells and assigns to SmartPatents. Inc. (the "Assignee") its entire right, title and interest for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), and throughout the world, in the invention(s) having titles listed in Attachment A, described and claimed in the United States Application Nos. listed in Attachment A, in any and all applications thereon, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefor, and in any and all continuing applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent(s) to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made,

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) and any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s) thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference that may be declared concerning the application(s) or any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby represents that Assignor has full right and authority to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The Assignor hereby grants Robert Greene Sterne, Esquire, Registration No. 28,912; Edward J. Kessler, Esquire, Registration No. 25,688; Jorge A. Goldstein, Esquire, Registration No. 29,021; Samuel L. Fox, Esquire, Registration No. 30,353; David K. S. Cornwell, Esquire, Registration No. 31,944; Robert W. Esmond, Esquire, Registration No. 32,893; Tracy-Gene G. Durkin, Esquire, Registration No. 32,831; Michael A. Cimbala, Esquire, Registration No. 33,851; Michael B. Ray, Esquire, Registration No. 33,997; Robert E. Sokohl, Esquire, Registration No. 36,013; Eric K. Steffe, Esquire, Registration No. 36,688; and Andrea G. Reister, Esquire, Registration No. 36,253; of STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C., 1100 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 600, Washington, D.C. 20005, power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the Assignor on the date set forth below.

Ву:	WAVERLEY HOLDINGS, INC. Kevin G. Rivette, President	
Title:	Prosident	<u> </u>
Date:	7-1-97	<u> </u>

P:\U\$ER.\$\AWIMMER\MQL\\\\$31\\\531001.ASG

•

	ATTIAC	ATTACHVIENT A			*
Patent No.	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventors	SKGF Ref.
5,623,681	Method And Apparatus For Synchronizing, Displaying And Manipulating Text and Image Documents	08/155,752	86/61/11	Rivette et al.	1531.0010000
Pending	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Processing And Displaying Image Files And Corresponding Equivalent Text Files That Include Equivalency Information (As Amended)	08/341,129	11/38/94	Rivette et al.	1531.0010001
5,623,679	System And Method For Creating And Manipulating Notes Each Containing Muttiple Sub-Notes, And Linking The Sub-Notes to Portions Of Data Objects	08/423,676	04/18/95	Rivette et al.	1531.0010002
Allowed Issue Fee Paid 07/01/97	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Searching Through An Individual Document And A Group Of Documents (As Amended)	08/422,528	04/14/95	Rivette et al.	1531.0010003
Pending	A System And Method For Using Intelligent Notes To Organize, Link And Manipulate Disparate Data Objects	08/632,801	04/17/96	Rivette et al.	1531.0010004
Pending	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Generating Equivalent Text Files (As Amended)	08/662,377	06/12/96	Rivette et al.	1531.0010005
Pending	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Displaying And Processing Notes Containing Note Segments Linked to Portions Of Documents (As Amended)	08/647,230	96/68/50	Rivette et al.	1531.0010006
Pending	System, Method, And Computer Program Product For Manipulating Notes And Subnotes Linked To Portions Of Documents (As Amended)	08/832,971	04/04/97	Rivette <i>et al</i> .	1531.0010007
Pending	A System And Method For Developing And Maintaining Documents	08/590,082	01/23/96	Rivette ei al.	1531.0040000

PATENT **REEL: 015017 FRAME: 0466 RECORDED: 08/11/2004**